
 
 

March 17, 2017 
Announcement 1325 

 

Attention Provider Type 12:  Claims for Facet Joint Injection 

Codes and HIV Antigen/Antibodies Test Code 87389 

Effective on claims with dates of service on or after March 27, 2015, provider type 12 (Hospital, Outpatient) will 

be reimbursed for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes for facet joint injections 64490, 64491, 64492, 

64493, 64494, 64495 and 64615 and HIV antigen/antibodies test code 87389.  Prior authorization is not 

required for these codes.  All HIPAA-compliant modifiers are accepted with facet joint injection codes.  

Claims for these codes billed by PT 12 with dates of service March 27, 2015, through March 26, 2017, that 

denied will be automatically reprocessed.  A future web announcement will notify providers when the claims will be 

reprocessed. 


